Broker Options offered pursuant to this Prospectus: 694,445

Options offered pursuant to the Convertible Note Option Offer: 2,222,225

Total Options on completion of the offers under this Prospectus: 33,818,754

A further 12,677,504 Shares may also be issued in the event that the Entitlement Offer is fully
subscribed and all of the Attaching Options are subsequently exercised. If all Attaching
Options are exercised, the Company will also receive a further $1,901,626 on the exercise of
the Attaching Options.

4.9 Dilution of Eligible Shareholders that do not accept their Entitlement

As the Entitlement Offer is an offer of one New Share for every three Shares held by Eligible
Shareholders, the maximum dilution that will be experienced by any Eligible Shareholder that
fails to subscribe for any Entitlement is approximately 25% of its existing Shareholding.

Eligible Shareholders should note that if they do not accept their Entitlements in full, their
Shareholdings are likely to be diluted as follows:

Example
Shareholder

Total Share
Holding as at

the date of
this

Prospectus

% as at the
date of this
Prospectus

Entitlement
Holding if

Entitlement
not taken up

%
following
allotment

of New
Shares

Shareholder 1 1,000,000 1.71%   333,333  1,000,000 1.21%

Shareholder 2 2,500,000 4.27%   833,333  2,500,000 3.03%

Shareholder 3 5,000,000 8.54%   1,666,667  5,000,000 6.06%

Shareholder 4 10,000,000 17.08%   3,333,333  10,000,000 12.12%

12

4.10 Effect on relevant interest of substantial security holders

As at 12 July 2024, the following persons were believed to have a relevant interest of 5% or
more of the Company’s Shares:

Substantial Holder Shares %1

10 Bolivianos Pty Ltd, Freedom Trader Pty Ltd and Niv Dagan
(together, the Bolivianos Investors) 12,880,541 21.99

Fuyang Mingjin New Energy Development Co Ltd (Fuyang) 10,000,000 17.08

Southeast Mingqing Supply Chain (Fuyang) Co Ltd (Southeast) 3,750,000 6.40

TOTAL 26,630,541  45.47

Southeast has committed to subscribe for its full entitlement under the Entitlement Offer and
to subscribe for an additional $1,500,000 under the Top-Up Offer. However, that commitment
is subject to Chinese Overseas Direct Investment Approval and, as such, there is a risk that
this approval may not be obtained, or may not be obtained in time, in order to participate in
the Entitlement Offer and the Top-Up Offer.

As at the date of this Prospectus, the Company has not received any commitment from any of
the above persons as to whether it intends to subscribe for its Entitlement under the